
CITY OF AUSTIN 
Board of Adjustment 

Decision Sheet 
E-3

DATE: Monday February 14, 2022 CASE NUMBER: C15-2022-0010 

_______Thomas Ates   
_______Brooke Bailey 
_______Jessica Cohen   
_______Melissa Hawthorne  
_______Barbara Mcarthur 
_______Rahm McDaniel  
_______Darryl Pruett    
_______Agustina Rodriguez 
_______Richard Smith   
_______Michael Von Ohlen  
_______Nicholl Wade  
_______Kelly Blume (Alternate)   
_______Carrie Waller (Alternate)  
_______Marcel Gutierrez-Garza (Alternate) 

APPLICANT: Christopher Paladino 

OWNER: Christopher Paladino 

ADDRESS: 4013 CLAWSON RD    

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from the Land 
Development Code, Section 25-2 492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to 
decrease the minimum lot width from 50 feet (required) to 34.8 feet (requested) for 
front lot and 49.82 feet (requested) for rear lot in order to subdivide the current lot 
into 2 lots and build 2 new single family homes and 2 new second dwelling units 
on each lot in a “SF-3”, Single-Family Residence zoning district. 

BOARD’S DECISION:  POSTPONED TO MARCH 14, 2022 (AE DENIAL) 

FINDING: 

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
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3.  The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not 
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of 
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: 

 
 
 
 
 
______________________________              ____________________________ 
Elaine Ramirez             Jessica Cohen 
Executive Liaison     Chair 
 
 
 

for
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February 15, 2022

Christopher Paladino 
2506 Willow St
Austin TX, 78702 

Property Description:  S50 FT OF N 1/2 OF LOT 25-27 BANISTER HEIGHTS

Re: C15-2022-0010 

Dear Christopher,
                                        
Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from City of Austin land Development Code
Section 25-2-492 to subdivide property into two lots with widths below the required 50’ for SF-3
zoning.

Austin Energy does not oppose the request, provided that any proposed or existing
improvements follow Austin Energy’s Clearance & Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety
Code, and OSHA requirements. Any removal or relocation of existing facilities will be at the
owner’s/applicant’s expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Cody Shook, Planner II
Austin Energy
Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 322-6881
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET 

CASE:  C15-2022-0010 BOA DATE: February 14th, 2022 

ADDRESS: 4013 Clawson Rd COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5  
OWNER: Chris Paladino   AGENT: N/A 

ZONING: SF-3  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S50 FT OF N 1/2 OF LOT 25-27 BANISTER HEIGHTS   

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease minimum lot width from 50 ft. to 34.8 ft. (front lot) and decrease minimum 
lot width from 50 ft. to 49.82 ft. (rear lot)        

SUMMARY: complete future residential     

ISSUES: property is narrowest of its size in the vicinity  

ZONING LAND USES 
Site SF-3 Single-Family 
North SF-3 Single-Family 
South SF-3 Single-Family 
East SF-3 Single-Family 
West SF-3 Single-Family 

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:   
Austin Independent School District 
Austin Lost and Found Pets 
Austin Neighborhoods Council 
Bike Austin 
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 
Homeless Neighborhood Association 
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation 
Perry Grid 614 
Preservation Austin 
SELTexas 
Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 
South Central Coalition 
South Lamar Neighborhood Assn. 
TNR BCP – Travis County Natural Resources 
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February 8, 2022

Christopher Paladino 
4013 Clawson Rd 
Austin TX, 78704 

Property Description:  S50 FT OF N 1/2 OF LOT 25-27 BANISTER HEIGHTS

Re: C15-2022-0010 

Dear Christopher,
                                        
Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting 
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from City of Austin land Development Code 
Section 25-2-492 to subdivide property into two lots with widths below the required 50’ for SF-3 
zoning.

Austin Energy cannot approve the request until the applicant meets with Austin Energy’s 
Electric Design team to ensure that electric service can be sufficiently provided to the new sites 
and that any proposed development adheres to clearances as per Austin Energy’s Clearance & 
Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety Code, and OSHA requirements. Please contact 
electric designer Donathan Hutchinson at Donathan.Hutchinson@austinenergy.com to address 
these concerns.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional 
conditions of the above review action: 
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please 
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy. 

Cody Shook, Planner II
Austin Energy
Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 322-6881
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Board of Adjustment 
General/Parking Variance 
Application 

- -

| Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 6/26/20 | Page 4 of 8 

-

For Office Use Only 

Case # __________________  ROW # ___________________  Tax # ____________________

Section 1: Applicant Statement 

Street Address: __________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________ _____________________________

_________________________________ _____________________________

___________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________

________________________________________________

____________

______________________________________________________________

4013 Clawson Rd, Austin, TX 78704

Being 0.45 of an acre of land out of lots 25, 26 and 27, Bannister Heights Subdivision According 
to the Map or Plat Thereof Recorded in Vol 3, Page 256 ... Doc # 2016071699

Bannister Heights

Chris Paladino

4013 Clawson Road LLC

December 10 2021

Renew previously approved C15-2020-0016 & C15-2017-0065

C15-2022-0010 12846676 0406090204
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____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Section 2: Variance Findings 

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

a)

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

b)

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

25-2-492, minimum width requirement of 50' for SF-3 lot. Applicant requests permission to 
subdivide previously-unplated property into two lots: a "front" lot with a minimum 34.8' width (at 
rear of new lot) and a "rear" lot that will remain minimum 49.82' wide as currently set. The "rear" 
lot will be accessible to Clawson Road via a 15'-wide "flag".

SF-3 zoning contemplates a density of eight primary residences and eight secondary 
residences per acre. Subject property is 19,602 sf / 0.45 acres in size, over three times the 
minimum SF-3 lot size required by the LDC. Thus, a reasonable use for this property is 
subdivision into at least two lots. However, subject property line at the street is 50.03' wide at 
the front proerty line and 49.82' wide at the rear property line. Therefore, without a variance, 
subject property can only contain one primary residence and one secondary residence on a half 
acre, a density that is 1/4 of what is permitted and contemplated by the LDC.

Subject property is the narrowest property of its size in the vicinity. Similarly-sized properties 
across the street are, in general, 65' wide, which could be (and have been) subdivided in the 
manner that the Applicant proposes for the subject property.

Subject property is the narrowest property of its size in the vicinity. Similarly-sized properties 
across the street are, in general, 65' wide, which could be (and have been) subdivided in the 
manner that the Applicant proposes for the subject property.
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____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

-
-

1.

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

2.

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

3.

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

4.

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Only one of the proposed four housing units that could be built (two primary and two secondary) 
will front Clawson Road, thus maintaining the "single family" character of the streetscape.  The 
remainder of the housing units will be accessible via a common driveway. LDC-compliant 
parking will be provided onsite for each housing unit, and will follow whatever LDC rules are in 
place at the time a lot owner applies for a building permit. The units will also comply with all 
applicable provisions of the Residential Design and Criteria Manual at the time of permit.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate 

____________________________________________ _____________

___________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

________________________________________ ________________ _______

____________________________________________________

_________________________

Section 4: Owner Certificate 

______________________________________________ _____________

______________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

________________________________________ ________________ _______

____________________________________________________

_________________________

Section 5: Agent Information 

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

________________________________________ ________________ _______

____________________________________________________

____________________________________________

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable) 

_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________

12/10/2021

Chris Paladino

2506 Willow St

Austin TX 78702

(512) 643-3049

12/10/2021

Chris Paladino

2506 Willow St

Austin TX 78702

(512) 643-3049

NONE

This is a new application to renew an expired approval (C15-2020-0016). My engineer literally 
disappeared and my subdivision application was withdrawn and needs to be resubmitted.  I now 
need a new variance since it expired as well. This application is an exact duplicate of the previous 
submittal C15-2020-0016.
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CITY OF AUSTIN 
Board of Adjustment 

Decision Sheet 
DATE: Monday June 8, 2020 CASE NUMBER: C15-2020-0016 

___Y____Brooke Bailey   
___Y____Jessica Cohen 
___Y____Ada Corral   
___-____Melissa Hawthorne  OUT 
___-____William Hodge (abstained) 
___Y____Don Leighton-Burwell 
___Y____Rahm McDaniel  
___Y____Darryl Pruett    
___Y____Veronica Rivera  
___Y____Yasmine Smith  
___Y____Michael Von Ohlen  
___Y____Kelly Blume (Alternate)  
___Y____Martha Gonzalez (Alternate) 

APPLICANT: Chris Paladino 

OWNER: 4013 Clawson Road LLC (Chris Paladino) 

ADDRESS: 4013 CLAWSON RD    

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2 
492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the minimum lot width from 
50 feet (required) to 34.8 feet (requested) for front lot and 49.82 feet (requested) 
for rear lot in order to subdivide the current lot into 2 lots and build 2 new single 
family homes and 2 new second dwelling units on each lot in a “SF-3”, Single-
Family Residence zoning district. 

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA meeting April 13, 2020 CANCELLED MEETING, MAY 
11, 2020 The public hearing was closed by Chair Don Leighton-Burwell, Board Member  
Michael Von Ohlen motions to postpone to June 8, 2020, Board Member Brooke Bailey 
seconds on an 11-0 vote (Board member William Hodge abstained); POSTPONED TO 
JUNE 8, 2020.  June 8, 2020 The public hearing was closed by Chair Don Leighton-
Burwell, Board Member Rahm McDaniel motions to Grant with conditions as previously 
approved variance dated February 12, 2018 (C15-2017-0065), Board Member Brooke 
Bailey seconds on an 11-0-1 vote (Board member William Hodge abstained); GRANTED 
WITH CONDITIONS AS PREVIOUSLY GRANTED VARIANCE DATED FEBRUARY 
12, 2018 (C15-2017-0065): 
1) GARAGE ON BOTH UNITS STAY AS ONE STORY WITH NO HABITABLE
SPACE, AND THAT

F-4/10



2) SUBDIVISION BE COMPLIANT WITH THE SOUTH LAMAR FLOOD
MITIGATION PLAN (10% CAPTURE) EVEN THOUGH SINGLE FAMILY USE IS
PROPOSED AND THIS WOULD NOT OTHERWISE BE REQUIRED, AND THAT
3) A SCREENED AREA FOR ALL TRASH RECEPTACLES BEHIND THE PROPERY
LINE BE PLANNED FOR AT SUBDIVISION AND ADDED AT CONSTRUCTION.

FINDING: 

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: SF-3 zoning contemplates a density of eight primary residences and eight
secondary residences per acre, subject property is 19,602 SF in size, over three times
the minimum lot size required by the LDC, narrow lot subject property is only 50.03’
wide at the front property line and 49.82’ wide at the rear property line, subject property
can only house one primary residence and one secondary residence per acre.

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
narrowest property of its size in the general vicinity
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
narrowest property of its size in the general vicinity, in general 65’ wide, which could be
subdivided

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: only one of
the proposed four housing units will front on Clawson Road, thus maintaining the single
family character of the streetscape, the remainder of the housing units will be accessible
via a common driveway, LDC compliant parking will be provided onsite for each housing
unit, the housing units shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Residential
Design and Compatibility Standards of the LDC.

______________________________    ____________________________ 
Elaine Ramirez Don Leighton-Burwell 
Executive Liaison  Chairman 

Diana Ramirez
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Imagery ©2017 Google, Map data ©2017 Google 50 ft 

Aerial View surrounding 4013 Clawson Rd
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1700 SF
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CONCEPTUAL PLAN
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CONCEPTUAL PLAN
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CONCEPTUAL PLAN
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CONCEPTUAL PLAN
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CONCEPTUAL PLAN
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CONCEPTUAL PLAN
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Subject Property view from street 

4013 Clawson Rd 
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Views of Clawson Road with subject property at leŌ of photo 
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New construcƟon at corner 

Similar layout (4 houses built along deep lot) across the street from subject property, 
towards Southwest, approximately 500’ from subject. 

F-4/24



Two properƟes across the street from subject 
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Rear porƟons of subject property (page 1 of 2) 

F-4/26



Rear porƟons of subject property (page 2 of 2) 
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From: Norman Ballinger
To: Ramirez, Elaine
Subject: Board of Adjustment hearing 4013 Clawson Rd
Date: Monday, February 14, 2022 10:10:23 AM

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Norm Ballinger
1600 Morgan Lane
Austin, TX 78704

Re: Case # C15-2022-0010
Board of Adjustment, February 14th, 2022

Ms. Ramirez

I hereby object to the proposed variance application for 4013 Clawson on the basis of drainage
mitigation. Four houses and other impervious cover on that lot will greatly increase runoff and
subsequent erosion damage to my yard at 1600 Morgan Lane. I would like to attend the
hearing either online or in person as capacity allow. 

Please send me instructions or links to the meeting.

Thank you for your time,

Norm Ballinger
512-921-9482

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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